RESOLUTION	NO.		

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE ATTACHED FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION "COMPLETE STREETS POLICY"; "KEY APPROVING THE ATTACHED WEST TRANSPORTATION COORDINATION RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE MONROE COUNTY MASTER TRANSPORTATION PLAN"; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Florida Keys are a chain of islands that are connected to each other and the mainland by 112 miles of US Highway 1 (U.S. 1), extending from Key Largo to Key West; and

WHEREAS, traffic issues on U.S. 1 affect the health, safety, welfare, economic sustainability and quality of life of the residents and visitors to the Florida Keys; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Keys are dependent on a safe, attractive, resilient, sustainable, and efficient access and travel along U.S. 1 throughout Monroe County; and

WHEREAS, coordinated and comprehensive solutions are necessary for the traffic flow, congestion, safety and other transportation issues that affect the Florida Keys; and

WHEREAS, improvements to all modes of transportation, whether they be walking, biking, transit or microtransport shall be included in all transportation and traffic solutions; and

WHEREAS, The City of Key West Commission passed Resolution

20-009 to incorporate "Complete and Sustainable Streets" and a target of "Vision Zero" into policies and goals; and

WHEREAS, in 2014, Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) has adopted the Complete Streets Policy;

WHEREAS, on July 17, 2019, the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners adopted Resolution 201-2019, establishing the Florida Keys Transportation Coordination Committee to coordinate transportation efforts between the County and its five municipalities; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Keys Transportation Coordination Committee (FKTCC) is charged with developing recommendations for potential solutions to the traffic issues that exist throughout the Florida Keys; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Monroe County Resolution 201-2019, the mission and purpose of the FKTCC is to develop and promote a system of public transportation in various modes to support the needs of the residents throughout the County in a coordinated and comprehensive manner; and

WHEREAS, the FKTCC has been asked to review the Monroe County

Draft Transportation Master Plan and evaluate and prioritize the

recommendations therein; and

WHEREAS, the Key West Transportation Coordination Committee followed a robust scoring effort to rank the recommendations;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the attached "National Synthesis of Transit and Complete Streets Practices" as drafted by Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT), is hereby approved and adopted.

Section 2. That the City shall continue to work with the County and State to progressively incorporate Complete Street practices into future projects.

Section 3. That the City shall continue to utilize and update its Complete Streets checklist for all future City projects when relevant.

Section 4. That the attached "Key West Transportation Coordination Team Recommendations to the Monroe County Master Transportation Plan", is hereby approved.

Section 5. That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed	and adopted by	y the City	Commiss	sion at	a meet	ing
held this	day of _		, 202	1.		
Authent	ticated by the	Presiding	Officer	and Cle	erk of	the
Commission o	ond	ay of		2021.		
Filed v	with the Clerk	on			_, 2021	
	Mayor Teri John	nston				
	Vice Mayor Sam	Kaufman				
	Commissioner Gr	egory Davi	la	 		
	Commissioner Ma	ary Lou Hoo	ver			
	Commissioner Cl	ayton Lope	Z			
	Commissioner Bi	.lly Wardlo	W			
	Commissioner Ji	.mmy Weekle	У			
ATTEST:		TERI JOHNS	TON, MAY	OR		
CHERYL SMITH,	CITY CLERK	-				